
THE SENATE
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

JAN 23 2008

S.B. NO. ~~O

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
TWENTIETH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $118,992,000, or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much

4 thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year

5 2008-2009, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for

6 the twentieth senatorial district, as follows:

7 1. Campbell high school

8 A. New classroom building

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

B.

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Electrical upgrade of school

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,230,000

$19,640,000

$130,000

$85,000

$900,000

$21,000,000

$985,000

17 C. Air conditioning for entire school
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Page 2 S.B. NO. 3~C.O

1 Design $600,000

2 Construction $10,400,000

3 Equipment $1,000,000

4 Total funding $12,000,000

5 2 . Ewa elementary school

6 A. Construct eight classroom

7 buildings

8 Design $700,000

9 Construction $9,500,000

10 Equipment $100,000

11 Total funding $10,300,000

12 B. Air conditioning for C & D

13 building

14 Design $65,000

15 Construction $500,000

16 Equipment $1,000

17 Total funding $566,000

18 3 . Ewa beach elementary school

19 A. Air conditioning for all

20 classrooms

21 Design $220,000

22 Construction $3,280,000
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Page 3 S.8. NO.3~

1 Equipment $500,000

2 Total funding $4,000,000

3 B. Electrical upgrade of school

4 Design $60,000

5 Construction $575,000

6 Total funding $635,000

7 4. Ilima intermediate school

8 A. Construction of two portables

9 Design $50,000

10 Construction $600,000

11 Equipment $25,000

12 Total funding $675,000

13 B. Electrical and technology network

14 upgrade

15 Design $175,000

16 Construction $1,900,000

17 Total funding $2,075,000

18 C. Air conditioning for all

19 classrooms and the administration

20 building

21 Design $600,000

22 Construction $7,000,000
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Page 4 8.8. NO. 3~c.o

1 Total funding $7,600,000

2 5. Iroquois point elementary school

3 A. Construct volleyball court

4 Design $40,000

5 Construction $230,000

6 Total funding $270,000

7 B. Install a grassed field with a

8 sprinkler system

9 Design $40,000

10 Construction $340,000

11 Total funding $380,000

12 6. Kaimiloa elementary school

13 A. Construction of a classroom

14 building

15 Design $700,000

16 Construction $7,500,000

17 Equipment $50,000

18 Total funding $8,250,000

19 B. Air conditioning for the entire

20 school

21 Design $470,000

22 Construction $4,960,000
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Page 5 S.B. NO..3~"D

1 Total funding $5,430,000

2 7 . Keoneula elementary school

3 A. Construction of a classroom

4 building

5 Design $700,000

6 Construction $9,500,000

7 Equipment $100,000

8 Total funding $10,300,000

9 B. Construction of four portables

10 Design $75,000

11 Construction $1,100,000

12 Equipment $40,000

13 Total funding $1,215,000

14 C. Installation of gutters for all

15 buildings

16 Design $10,000

17 Construction $100,000

18 Total funding $110,000

19 8 . Pohakea elementary school

20 A. Additional funding for air

21 conditioning and electrical system

22 upgrade
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Page 6 8.8. NO. '!;l4.D

1 Design $80,000

2 Construction $600,000

3 Equipment $1,000

4 Total funding $681,000

5 9. Waipahu intermediate school

6 A. Telecommunication system upgrade

7 and electrical system upgrade

8 Design $140,000

9 Construction $1,200,000

10 Total funding $1,340,000

11 B. Extend parking lot to include

12 additional parking stalls to ease

13 the traffic flow into Waikele road

14 Design $30,000

15 Construction $450,000

16 Total funding $480,000

17 C. Construction of fence along back

18 of campus to assist the security

19 into Waikele road

20 Design $10,000

21 Construction $90,000

22 Total funding $100,000
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Page 7

S.B. NO.~

1 10. Connection road over OR&L co. railroad

2 tracks

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

A.

B.

C.

Connection road over OR&L co.

railroad tracks linking Keaunui

drive to Renton road

Total funding

Frontage road to serve child and

family service linking facility

complex to Old Fort Weaver road

Total funding

Leeward bikeway phase I & II

$500,000

$5,000,000

12

13

14

15

16

Land acquisition

Planning

Design

Construction

Total funding

$10,000,000

$100,000

$2,000,000

$13,000,000

$25,100,000

17 SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

18 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

19 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;

20 provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as

21 of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.
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Page 8

S.B. NO. :3~"O

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

2 capital projects set forth in section 1, items 1-9, shall be

3 expended by the department of education for the purposes of this

4 Act. The sums appropriated for the capital improvement projects

5 set forth in section 1, item 10, shall be expended by the

6 department of transportation for the purposes of this Act.

7 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

8

INTRODUCED BY:
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S.B. NO'a~O

Report Title:
elP; 20th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 20th
senatorial district.
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