JAN 2 3 2008

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTIETH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$118,992,000, or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
4	thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year
5	2008-2009, for the purpose of capital improvement projects for
6	the twentieth senatorial district, as follows:
7	1. Campbell high school
8	A. New classroom building
9	Design \$1,230,000
10	Construction \$19,640,000
11	Equipment \$130,000
12	Total funding \$21,000,000

B. Electrical upgrade of school

14 Design \$85,000

15 Construction \$900,000

16 Total funding \$985,000

17 C. Air conditioning for entire school



2008-0840 SB SMA-1.doc

1			Design	\$600,000	
2			Construction	\$10,400,000	
3			Equipment	\$1,000,000	
4			Total funding		\$12,000,000
5	2.	Ewa	elementary school		, , ,
6		Α.	Construct eight classroom		
7			buildings		
8			Design	\$700,000	
9			Construction	\$9,500,000	
10			Equipment	\$100,000	
11			Total funding		\$10,300,000
12		В.	Air conditioning for C & D		
13			building		
14			Design	\$65,000	
15			Construction	\$500,000	
16			Equipment	\$1,000	
17			Total funding		\$566,000
18	3.	Ewa	beach elementary school		
19		Α.	Air conditioning for all		
20			classrooms		
21			Design	\$220,000	
22			Construction	\$3,280,000	

1		Equipment	\$500,000	
2		Total funding		\$4,000,000
3	В.	Electrical upgrade of scho	ool	
4		Design	\$60,000	
5		Construction	\$575,000	
6		Total funding		\$635,000
7	4. Ili	ma intermediate school		
8	Α.	Construction of two portab	oles	
9		Design	\$50,000	
10		Construction	\$600,000	
11		Equipment	\$25,000	
12		Total funding		\$675,000
13	В.	Electrical and technology	network	
14		upgrade		
15		Design	\$175,000	
16		Construction	\$1,900,000	
17		Total funding		\$2,075,000
18	C.	Air conditioning for all		
19		classrooms and the adminis	tration	
20		building		
21		Design	\$600,000	
22		Construction	\$7,000,000	



1			Total funding		\$7,600,000
2	5.	Iroquois point elementary school			
3		Α.	Construct volleyball court		
4			Design	\$40,000	
5			Construction	\$230,000	
6			Total funding		\$270,000
7		В.	Install a grassed field with	a	
8			sprinkler system		
9			Design	\$40,000	
10			Construction	\$340,000	
11			Total funding		\$380,000
12	6.	Kaim	iloa elementary school		
13		Α.	Construction of a classroom		
14			building		
15			Design	\$700,000	
16			Construction	\$7,500,000	
17			Equipment	\$50,000	
18			Total funding		\$8,250,000
19		В.	Air conditioning for the entir	re	
20			school		
21			Design	\$470,000	
22			Construction	\$4,960,000	

2008-0840 SB SMA-1.doc

1			Total funding		\$5,430,000
2	7. Keoneula elementary school				
3		Α.	Construction of a classroom		
4			building		
5			Design	\$700,000	
6			Construction	\$9,500,000	
7			Equipment	\$100,000	
8			Total funding		\$10,300,000
9		В.	Construction of four portabl	es	
10			Design	\$75,000	
11			Construction	\$1,100,000	
12			Equipment	\$40,000	
13			Total funding		\$1,215,000
14		C.	Installation of gutters for	all	
15			buildings		
16			Design	\$10,000	
17			Construction	\$100,000	
18			Total funding		\$110,000
19	8.	Poha	kea elementary school		
20		Α.	Additional funding for air		
21			conditioning and electrical	system	
22			upgrade		

2008-0840 SB SMA-1.doc

1		Design	\$80,000	
2		Construction	\$600,000	
3		Equipment	\$1,000	
4		Total funding		\$681,000
5	9. Waip	ahu intermediate school		
6	Α.	Telecommunication system upgr	ade	
7		and electrical system upgrade		
8		Design	\$140,000	
9		Construction	\$1,200,000	
10		Total funding		\$1,340,000
11	В.	Extend parking lot to include		
12		additional parking stalls to	ease	
13		the traffic flow into Waikele	road	
14		Design	\$30,000	
15		Construction	\$450,000	
16		Total funding		\$480,000
17	c.	Construction of fence along b	ack	
18		of campus to assist the secur	ity	
19		into Waikele road		
20		Design	\$10,000	
21		Construction	\$90,000	
22		Total funding		\$100,000



1	10.). Connection road over OR&L co. railroad				
2		tracks				
3		A. Connection road over OR&L co.				
4		railroad tracks linking Keaunui				
5		drive to Renton road				
6			Total funding		\$500,000	
7		B. Frontage road to serve child and				
8	family service linking facility					
9		complex to Old Fort Weaver road				
10			Total funding		\$5,000,000	
11		C.	Leeward bikeway phase I & I	I		
12			Land acquisition	\$10,000,000		
13			Planning	\$100,000		
14			Design	\$2,000,000		
15			Construction	\$13,000,000		
16			Total funding		\$25,100,000	
17	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital					
18	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at					
19	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;					
20	provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as					
21	of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.					

- 1 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
- 2 capital projects set forth in section 1, items 1-9, shall be
- 3 expended by the department of education for the purposes of this
- 4 Act. The sums appropriated for the capital improvement projects
- 5 set forth in section 1, item 10, shall be expended by the
- 6 department of transportation for the purposes of this Act.
- 7 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

8

INTRODUCED BY: Will Engra-

Report Title:

CIP; 20th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 20th senatorial district.